AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and Harris &
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
June 20, 2014 (hercinafter, “Agreement™) to provide management of County Service Areas
(CSA), County Sanitation Districts (CSD), and Closed County Disposal Sites for the County of
Monterey, Resource Management Agency — Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the County has an increased need for full-time management of CSAs, CSDs, and
Closed County Disposal Sites; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR'S original Payment Provisions are revised and effective upon
execution of this Amendment No. 1 in accordance with Exhibit A-1, Revised Payment
Provisions, which is attached and incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to retroactively allow for payment of services
rendered on October 2, 9 and 10, 2014 (a total of 24 hours), and to allow for continued services
under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to retroactively allow for payment of
services rendered, to revise original Payment Provisions, and to increase the amount by $100,640
to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A and A-1, attached to the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1
respectively, and incorporated by this reference, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $200,000.

2. Amend Paragraph 4, effective execution of this Amendment No. 1, “Additional
Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-1, Revised Payment Provisions”.

Page | of 2

Amendment No. | to PSA

Harris & Associates, Inc.

Management of CSAs, CSDs, and Closed County Disposal Sites
RMA — Public Works

Term: July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Not to Exceed: $200,000



L5 ]

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

& The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement as of the day and year writien below:

COUNTY OF M’ONTEREY( > CONTRACTOR*

2

By: - ’WT S‘ﬁrmer Harris & Associates, Inc.

CD"[[ Ctg%',wt C nix zl 5 BUSI“ESS ame
i yate a 2 %
/{/ s v,

{Signature of Chair, President \';u: Pre; dm[}

K&uﬂis m.,nq ell\oper \/P

(Print Name ﬁﬁi Title)
Date: lo-15- 2o\
By: %@ﬂ/
Approv . ; gality /‘O (Signature of Secgbtary/Asst. Secretary. CFO,

Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)

/

u;fé"w/ Its: 3////5/1/ & /4/7&/ J <
ounsel / (Print Name and Title) Secretary
#’ Date: /D‘ZS_I"'

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisi

By:

Auditor/Ce \ﬁraﬁer

04714

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: 1IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited bability and non-profit corpomtmm. the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specitied officers. If CONTRACTOR 15 a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a parter who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity. the individual shall set forth the name of the business, it any. and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. | to PSA

Harris & Associates. Inc.

Management of CSAs, CSDs, and Closed County Disposal Sites
RMA — Public Works

Term: July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015

Not to Exceed: $200.000



EXHIBIT A -1 - REVISED PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Revised Payment Provisions

Ms. Redman’s number of days/hours worked in the County’s office is increased from three (3) days/24
hours per week to five (5) days/40 hours per week. The specific days she will be assigned to work at the
County will be mutually agreed through June 30, 2015 to meet specific work requirements. If overtime
work is requested and authorized by the County, hourly billing rates shall be multiplied by 150%.

Services provided under this Amendment No. 1 will be performed on an hourly basis in an additional
amount of $100,640 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $200,000.

Page | of 1
Harris & Associates, Inc.
Management of CSA’s, CSD’s and Closed County Disposal Sites
RMA — Public Works



A =
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
10/16/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject fo
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

prooucer 0757776 1-800-B77-4560 ggn'fl]E-ACT

EUB International Insurance Services Inc. E
PN . 925 602-6500 TA% Mo, 925 609-6550
E-MAIL

P.O. Box 4047 ADDRESS:

Concord, CA 94524 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A: Hanover American Insurance Company

INSURED INSURER B : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Harris & Associates Inc. ’ " - =

Attn: Susan Mandilag INSURER C : Navigators Specialty Insurance Company

1401 Willow Pass Road, Suite 500 INSURER D : Travelers Property Casualty Co of 2Amer.

C 5. @ B4ESE INSURERE: Catlin Specizlty Insurance Company

oncordad,
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 41848573

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MM/DDYYYY) LIMITS
2 | GENERAL LIABILITY ZZFrsz0l722 08/01/14 08/0L/15| cacH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea ocourrence) | $ ++ 000,000
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 10,000
X | Ded: 0 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2.000, 000
GENERAL AGGREGATE § 4,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,000
roucy | ¥ |F8% | X oc §
AS52791455034014 08/01/14 0B/01/15| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 5 701/ / {2 accidan § 1,000,000
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | § !
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 5
AUTOS . AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
x NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
| HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident) _
% Ded: 0 $
o UMBRELLA LIAB X | ocour LAL4EXCT12701IC 08/01/14 08/01/15| EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000 :
X | EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE § 10,000,000
|
DED J X ! RETENTIONS O 3 !
WORKERS COMPENSATION T e WC STATU- OTH-
D | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY T POUBELEEN3GALL 08/01/14 08/01/15 X] TORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NITA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
\f yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT i $ 1,000,000
E |PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY LED6767540815 08/01/14 08/01/15|Per Claim: 5,000,000 |
Aggregate: 10,000,000 |
Ded. Each Claim: 150,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
** Workers Compensation policy excludes monopolistic states WD, OH, WA, WY.

The County

of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees as Additional Insured as respects Gensral Liability and Auto

Liability, and coverage applies on a Primary & Non-Contributory basis, per attached forms 421-0778 0909, 4£21-0452 0607,
and AC8423 0811l. As required by written contract.

Re: Various Contracts/Projects (HA #140-0761)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

140-0781

County of Monterey

Céntracts/Purchasing Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor

CA 53901
|

Salinas,
TSA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lt A el

ACORD 25 (2010/05) -

dgarcia
41B48573

© 1388-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logoe are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: ZZF3201722

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Other Insurance — Primary and Non-Contributory

(Additional Insured)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The foliowing is added to Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions

4. Other Insurance

a

Additional Insureds

If you agree in & written contract, written
agreement or permit that the insurance
provided to any perscn or organization
included as an Additional Insured under
Section I — Who is An Insured, is
primary and non-contributory, the
foliowing applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is
available to the Additional Insured for a
loss we cover under Coverages A cr B
of this Coverage Part, our obligations
are limited as follows:

1.Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to the
Additional Insured which covers the
Additional Insured as a Named
Insured. We will not seek
contrivution  from  any  other
insurance available to the Additional
insured except: '

i. For the sole negligence of the
Additional Insured;

il. when the Additional Insured is
an Additicnal Insured under
another primary liability policy;
or

iii. when 2. below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our
cbligations are not affected unless
any of the other insurance is alsc
primary. Then, we will share with all
that other insurance by the mathod
described in 3. below.

2. Excess Insurance
This insurance is excess over;

(1) Any of the other insurance,
whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other
basis:

421-0452 06 07

{a) That is Fire, Extended
Coverage, Builder's
Risk, Installation Risk or
similar coverage for
“your work";

That is Fire insurance
for premises rented to
the Additional Insured
or temporarily occupied
by the Additional
Insured with permission
af the owner;

{c} That is  insurance
purchased by the
Additional  Insured to
cover the Additional
Insured’s liability as a
tenant for “property
damage" fo premises
rented to the Additional
Insured or temporarily
occupied by the

(b

—

Additional with
permission  of  the
owner; or

(d) If the loss arises out of
the maintenance or use
of aircraft, "autos" ar
watercraft to the extent
not subject to Exclusion
g. of Section | -
Coverage A - Bodily
Injury  And  Property
Damage Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have
no duty under Coverages A cr B to defend the
insured against any "suit” if any other insurer
has a duty to defend the insured against that
"suit". If no other insurer defends, we will
undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to
the insured's rights against all those other
insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the
sum of:

Page 1 of 2

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission



{1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and seif-
insured amounts under all that other
insurance,

We will share the remaining loss, if any,
with any other insurance that is not
described in this Excess Insurance
provision and was not bought specifically
to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of
this Coverage Part.

421-0452 06 07

3. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
fallow this method also. Under this
approach each insurer contributes equal
amounts until it has paid its applicable
limit of insurance or none of the lass
remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not
permit contribution by equal shares, we
will contribute by limits. Under this
method, each insurer's share is bassd on
the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance
to the fotal applicable limits of insurance
of all insurers.

Page 20of 2

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, inc., with its permission



POLICY NUMBER; ZZF8201722

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US |

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED QPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Crganization:
BLANKET WITH WRITTEN CONTRACT

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"vour work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”. This waiver applies
onlty to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above,

CG 24040509 @© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

Page 1 of 1




Policy Number: AS2791455034014
Issued by: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED iNSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIERS COVERGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insursd
Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage form.

Schedule
Name of Person(s) or Organizations(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHERE THE NAMED INSURED HAS
AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO INCLUDE SUCH PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION AS A DESIGNATED INSURED

Regarding Designated Contract or Project:

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule of this endorsement is an “insured" for Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization gqualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision
contained in Section Il of the Coverage Form.

The following is added to the Other insurance Condition:
If you have agreed that this policy will be primary and without right of contribution from any insurance in
force for an Additional Insured for liability arising out of your operations and the agreement was executed
prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage", then this insurance will be primary and we will not seek
confribution from such insurance.

AC 84 23 08 11 © 2010, Liberty Mutual Group of Companies. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its
permission.



AER
TRAVELERS J WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND
ONE TOWER SQUARE
HARTFORD, CT 05183 EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDCORSEMENT WC 00 03 13 (00)-01

POLICY NUMBER: (PJUB-8166N35-A-14)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that reguires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DESIGNATED PERSON:

DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION:

INY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS
AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSE TO
FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

DATE OF ISSUE:  08-01-14 ST ASSIGN: -



